

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/28/2018 1:45 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95262-1

THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON PUBLIC EMPLOYEES ASSOC. et al.,
Respondents/Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,
Respondents/Defendants,

and

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner/Respondent/Defendant.

**RESPONDENT UNIONS' ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE
MEMORANDUM**

Kathleen P. Barnard, WSBA #17896
Kristina M. Detwiler, WSBA #26448
Laura Ewan, WSBA #45201
Kristen L. Kussmann, WSBA #30638
Edward Earl Younglove III, WSBA #5873

Counsel for Respondents/Appellants/Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Identity of Respondents and Relief Requested.....1

II. Grounds for Relief.....1

 A. The Decision Correctly Held That Public Employee Dates of Birth
 Linked with Names Are Entitled to Protection Under Article I,
 Section 7, And Is Supported by Established Precedent.2

 B. The Decision Appropriately Found That Based Upon the Facts
 Before It, Release of State Employee Dates of Birth to the
 Foundation Is Not in the Public Interest.6

 C. The Media Raise No Issues Supporting Review Under
 RAP 13.4.9

III. Conclusion.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ameriquest v. Office of Attorney General</i> , 177 Wn.2d 467, 300 P.3d 799 (2013).....	6
<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. #405</i> , 164 Wash. 2d 199, 189 P.3d 139 (2008).....	4, 5
<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11, v. Bellevue Sch. Dist., #404</i> , 129 Wn. App. 832, 120 P.2d 616 (2005).....	4, 9
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004).....	10
<i>In re Dependency of P.H.V.S.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1017, 389 P.3d 460 (2015).....	9
<i>In re Post-Sentence Petition of Combs</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1015, 353 P.3d 631 (2015).....	10
<i>King County v. Sheehan</i> , 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P.3d 307 (2002).....	3
<i>Progressive Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	10
<i>State v. CNH</i> , 90 Wn. App. 947, 954 P.2d 1345 (1998).....	3
<i>State v. Haq</i> , 166 Wn. App. 221, 268 P.3d 997 (2012).....	2, 10
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 126 Wn. App. 70, 107 P.3d 130 (2005).....	4
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 160 Wn.2d 121, 156 P.3d 893 (2007).....	4
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 148 Wn.2d 20, 60 P.3d 46 (2002).....	3

Statutes

RCW 42.56.030	10
RCW 42.56.050	8
RCW 42.56.540	6
